1/30High pressure Load-Sensing
control block of
sandwich plate design
Type M4-15
Size 15
Component series 2X
Nominal pressure 350 bar (pump side)
Nominal pressure 420 bar (actuator side)

MBMA
Ordering code
Type code Inlet elemente Directional valve elements
M4 15 2X
1st spool axis
3rd spool axis
Continued
on page 5
1) Max. 9 elements per side
2) Only with S- and T-pressure compensator
P T
BA
LS
MB MA
BA
P TLS
MB MA
2nd spool axis
= E
= J
= Q
A
c
tu
a
to
r
p
o
rt
 "
A
"
A
c
tu
a
to
r
p
o
rt
 "
B
"
5) See also data sheet RE 18139-05
6) Always in conjunction with K, L or M
7) See also data sheet RE 64565-07
8) Mating plugs are not included in the
scope of supply and must be ordered
separately.
3) “Z“ impossible
4) “M“ impossible
= units stocked in Australia
(unchanged installation and connec-
Closed Center, internal priority actuator ,= VL
Hydraulics
92
Hydraulics   Bosch Rexroth AGRE 64283/06.05   M4-15 5/30
Ordering code
V 01 *
Further details in clear text
01 = Ports as pipe threads to ISO 228/1
V =      FKM seals; observe compatibility of seals with hydraulic fluids used !1)
With
LS unloading
Without
LS unloading
External pilot oil
supply
Internal pilot oil
supply
LA = •

Component series (2X) Revision index of series
Complete control blocks are defined in accordance with the
type code.
The order text can be used to specify technical features and re-
quirements.
The Bosch Rexroth sales organisation derives a short code and
a material number from the order text.
Example of a short code for an M4-15 control block with three
directional valve elements:
1) The hand lever version contains FKM and NBR seals
92
6/30 Bosch Rexroth AG Hydraulics M4-15    RE 64283/06.05
1.1
1.2
1.3
2
6
5
4
7
3
8 9
10
11.3
11.2
11.1
Modular design: Control block with lateral inlet element
Control blocks of series M4-15 are designed according to the
modular principle. They can be optimally combined to suit the
application at hand.
Sequence of the ordering code:
Inlet element
  1.1  Inlet element "J" for flow-controlled pumps
  1.2 Inlet element "P" for fixed displacement pumps
  1.3 Inlet element "VR.." with priority functions for flow-
  controlled pumps
Directional valve element
  2 Housing
  3 Mechanical operation "K"
  4 Hydraulic operation "H"
  5 Electrohydraulic operation "W.."
  6 Electronic pilot module (OBE)
  7 Standard cover
  8 LS pressure limitation for the individual adjustment of the
  maximum LS pressure
  9 Electro-proportionally adjustable pressure control valve
   for the remote adjustment of the LS pressure
  10 Hand lever
End element
11.1  End elements "LA" and "LZ"
11.2  End elements "LAY" and "LZY"
11.3 End elements "LAX" and "LZX"
M4-15—2X/
J; P; VL; VRInlet element
Short code
Directional valve
element
End element
Supplementary
details
V01
LA  → LZX
92
Hydraulics   Bosch Rexroth AGRE 64283/06.05   M4-15 7/30
Order example of Closed Center
Example — Flow-controlled pump q
v
max. 200 L/min
— Three actuators
— Hydraulic operation
Resulting control block
Number of directional valves, inlet element
• Closed Center, lateral, with primary
valve, set to 250 bar
Directional valve elements
1st spool axis • With pressure compensator, without
load-holding function
• With 1 LS pressure relief valve,
200 bar
• Spool symbol J, flow in A and B
190  L/min
• Type of operation: hydraulic
• Secondary valves:
Pressure relief/anti-cavitation valves,
actuator ports A and B 320 bar
2nd and
3rd spool axis
• With pressure compensator, with load-
holding function
• With LS pressure relief valves,
actuator port A 180 bar,
actuator port B 120 bar
• Spool symbol E, flow in
A and B 85 L/min
• Type of operation: hydraulic
• Secondary valves:
Pressure relief/anti-cavitation valves,
actuator ports A and B 320 bar
End element • LS unloading
Ordering code
1st spool axis
2nd spool axis
3rd spool axis
T 200M = J 190-190 H — H320 H320
S 180M120 E 085-085 H — H320 H320
S 180M120 E 085-085 H — H320 H320
LA V 01
3 M4 15 2X J250
P
MB MA
LS
A3
X
B3b3a3
P
T
A
B
A1 B1b1a1
M MB MA
A2 B2b2a2
T
M
LS
P
T1 LSz
YX
Y

A
B
Order example of central inlet with priority valve
Example: — Flow-controlled pump q
V
 max. 200 L/min
— One actuator with priority
— One subordinate actuator
— Electrohydraulic operation
Resulting control block
Number of directional valves, end element
• Diversion plate
Directional valve elements
1st spool axis
(priority actua-
tor)
• Without pressure compensator, with load-holding
function
• Without LS pressure relief valve,
without measuring ports
• Spool symbol E,
flow in A and B 175 L/min
• Type of operation:
Electrohydraulic proportional, 24 V
• Operation with hand lever (upwards)
• Secondary valve bores plugged
Inlet element:
(sandwich plate)
• Central inlet element with priority valve (dynamic),
primary pressure relief valve set to 300 bar
• LS pressure relief valve (priority actuator) set to
250 bar
2nd spool axis • With pressure compensator, with load-holding
function
• With LS pressure relief valves,
actuator port A  270 bar;
actuator port B  300 bar
• With electroprop. pressure limitation, 210 bar
 (falling characteristic curve)
• Spool symbol E,
Flow in A and B 90 L/min
• Type of operation: digital OBE,
 analogue interface
• Operation with hand lever (upwards)
• Secondary valve bores plugged
End element • With pilot oil supply
Ordering code:
1st spool axis
2nd spool axis
2 M4 15 2X LU
C ZZZ E 175-175 W2 1 K Q Q
VZ 300 B 250
S 270 L 300 E 090-090 AAQ K Q Q
LAY V 01
92
10/30 Bosch Rexroth AG Hydraulics M4-15    RE 64283/06.05
Inlet elements
Characteristic curves (measured at ν = 30 mm2/s and ϑ = 50°C)

Hydraulics   Bosch Rexroth AGRE 64283/06.05   M4-15 25/30
Unit dimensions: Control block with central inlet element and priority valve (in mm)
According to order example on page 9
1  Inlet element as central inlet
 with priority valve
2  Directional valve element
3.1 End element with pilot oil supply
3.2 End element, diversion plate
4.1 Control cover (side A) for electro-
 hydraulic operation “W..“
4.2 Control cover (side A) for electronic pilot
 module (EPM)
 5  Control cover (side B) with hand lever
  for mechanical operation “K“
 6 Stroke limiter
 7 Electro-proportionally adjust-
able pressure control valve for
the remote adjustment of the LS
pressure
 8 Primary pressure relief valve
 9 Priority valve
10 Tie rod, M
T
= 40 ±2 Nm
 11 Nameplate
12  Mounting thread
  8 x M10; 15 deep
  Ports
  P, T  = G1
  A1 - A3; B1 - B3  = G3/4
  LS; LSz; M; Y = G1/4
    T1 = G3/4
    X = G1/4
92
26/30 Bosch Rexroth AG Hydraulics M4-15    RE 64283/06.05
On-board electronics: Electronic pilot module (EPM)
Function
The electronic pilot module controls the flow across control
block M4-15 on the basis of an analogue or digital electronic
signal.
The pilot module converts an analogue (voltage or PWM sig-
nal) or a digital (CAN bus) input signal by means of two elec-
trohydraulic pressure reducing valves into a pilot pressure.
In the case of an analogue input signal, each pilot module is in-
dividually connected to the control electronics of the machine.
In the case of CAN bus control, it is possible to loop the elec-
trical connection through to the next pilot module via the sec-
ond plug-in connection (daisy chain wiring). The entire valve
control block is then connected to the control of the machine
by means of the 4-pin plug-in connector.
The electrical connection is made by means of a 4-pin plug-in
connector of type Bosch Kompakt 1.
Further CAN bus devices can be connected to the output of
the last pilot module.
Features
Time functions (ram p  func ti o ns), the characteristic curve shape
and gradient can be parameterised or changed directly via the
CAN bus during the working cycle.
Various diagnosis functions monitor the pilot module for proper
operation.